503553377 11/03/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3600004

SUBMISSION TYPE:		١	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ						
			Name		Execution Date		
TODD MALSBARY						01/06/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	QUALCO						
Street Address:	5775 MC	5775 MOREHOUSE DRIVE					
City:	SAN DIE	SAN DIEGO					
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92121-1	92121-1714					
PROPERTY NUMBERS			Number		1		
Property TypeApplication Number:14		45508	550865				
		61907982		-			
••		61907988		-			
	_						
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	•	,	36-6641				
Correspondence will l using a fax number, if							
u			6-6646				
		ssignr	nment@mppatentlaw.com				
		/AHAI	AMEDI PARADICE LLP (QCA)				
Address Line 1: 19		901 S	01 S. BASCOM AVENUE				
Address Line 2: SUI		SUITE	FE 600				
Address Line 4:	C	CAMPE	BELL, CALIFORNIA 9	5008			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			QCO133741				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MEG DRURY				
SIGNATURE:			/Meg Drury/				
DATE SIGNED:			1/03/2015				
Total Attachments: 7							
source=133741_Assign_							
source=133741_Assign_							
source=133741_Assign_	Signed_20	15-10	-19#page3.tif				

source=133741_Assign_Signed_2015-10-19#page4.tif	
source=133741_Assign_Signed_2015-10-19#page5.tif	
source=133741_Assign_Signed_2015-10-19#page6.tif	
source=133741_Assign_Signed_2015-10-19#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

1. **Todd Malsbary**, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 5775 Morehouse Drive, San Diego, CA 92121-1714 and a resident of Seattle, Washington,

2. **Michael Larson**, a citizen of the United States of America, having a mailing address located at 754 The Alameda #4313, San Jose, CA 95126 and a resident of San Jose, California,

have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to **AUDIO OUTPUT DEVICE TO DYNAMICALLY GENERATE AUDIO PORTS FOR CONNECTING TO SOURCE DEVICES** (collectively the "INVENTIONS") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, **QUALCOMM Incorporated** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 5775 Morehouse Drive, San Diego, California 92121-1714, U.S.A., desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, including but not limited to those identified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No(s). 14/550,865, filed November 21, 2014, Qualcomm Reference No. 133741, and all provisional applications relating thereto, together with U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 61/907,982, filed November 22, 2013, Qualcomm Reference No. 133737P1, Application No. 61/907,988, filed November 22, 2013, Qualcomm Reference No. 133741P1, (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the

Conventions, Treatics, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which WE may be entitled, or that WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that WE will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

	SEATTLE WA, on	1/6/15	- The has
	LOCATION	DATE	Todd Malsbary
			SEE ATTACHED
Done at	, on		EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT
	LOCATION	DATE	Michael Larson





Submission for employee #100234 was recorded on 09/17/2012

QUALCOMM

INVENTION DISCLOSURE, CONFIDENTIALITY & PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement")

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING FULLY AND CAREFULLY, AND INDICATE YOUR AGREEMENT BY CLICKING ON THE "LAGREE" BUTTON AT THE VERY END OF THIS DOCUMENT.

In connection with my employment by Qualcomm Incorporated, Qualcomm Technologies, Inc. or one of their respective subsidiaries (such employer is the 'Company', and, collectively, such entities are 'Qualcomm' or 'Qualcomm Entities'), or if presently employed, then in connection with my continued employment, and in consideration of the compensation paid to me during the period of my employment, such period of employment to be for so long as may remain agreeable at the will of the Company and/or me, I agree as follows:

1. Inventions And Works of Authorship

1.1. <u>Inventions & Works Belong to Company Unless Excluded by this Agreement.</u> I understand that all 'Inventions' and 'Works' that are 'Created' by me alone or jointly with others (definitions below) at any time during my period of employment with the Company shall be the sole and exclusive property of the Company, and subject to the Company's direction and control, unless they are 'Excluded Inventions and/or Works' as defined in Section 1.2 of this Agreement.

Except for the Excluded Inventions and/or Works (as defined in Section 1.2 of this Agreement), I hereby irrevocably assign, transfer and convey to the Company, its successors and assigns, all of my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Inventions and Works that are Created by me alone or jointly with others at any time during my period of employment with the Company, including without limitation all patent applications and patents worldwide therefor, and all rights of priority derived therefrom under any international conventions, treaties, or agreements. The foregoing assignment, transfer and conveyance shall operate automatically upon the Creation of each such Invention and Work.

To the extent any of the rights, title and interest in and to any such Works or Inventions cannot under applicable law be assigned by me to the Company, I hereby grant to the Company an exclusive, royalty-free, transferable, irrevocable, worldwide, fully paid-up license (with rights to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees) to fully use, practice and exploit those non-assignable rights, title and interest, including, but not limited to, the right to make, use, sell, offer for sale, import, have made, and have sold, products and services. To the extent any of the rights, title and interest in and to any such Works or Inventions can neither be assigned nor licensed by me to the Company, I hereby irrevocably waive and agree never to assert the non-assignable and non-licensable rights, title and interest against Qualcomm, any of Qualcomm's successors in interest, or any of Qualcomm's customers.

I acknowledge and agree that the Company, its successors and assigns have the sole and exclusive right to file or not to file for domestic or foreign patents on any or all Inventions, or for domestic or foreign copyrights and trademarks on any or all Works, as determined in their sole discretion.

Definitions:

'Created' (and 'Creation') is when (i) an Invention is conceived or reduced to practice, or (ii) a Work is created, developed, made, authored, or fixed in a tangible medium of expression.

'Invention' is any invention, discovery, development, design, formula, process, improvement, idea, innovation, know-how or information, in each case whether patentable or not, that is Created by me, either solely or in concert with others.

'Work' is any work of authorship or information, including, but not limited to, any computer program, publishable article, mask work, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, sales brochure, work of art, or technical report, in each case whether copyrightable or not, that are Created by me, either solely or in concert with others. I acknowledge that all Works that are subject to copyright and that are Created by me within the scope of my employment constitute a 'work for hire' within the meaning of Title 17 United States Code Sections 101 and 201(b).

- 1.2. Excluded Inventions & Works are not Assigned to Company. The following Inventions and/or Work described in Section 1.2(a) 1.2(c) below are collectively referred to as the 'Excluded Inventions and/or Works' and are not assigned to Company:
 - (a) Any Inventions and/or Works that I have listed (by descriptive title for purposes of identification) in my Statement of Excepted Inventions and Works in <u>Attachment 1</u> to this Agreement, are all of the Inventions and Works Created prior to my employment by the Company which I consider to be my property or in which I claim any ownership interest or title, either alone or jointly with a third party. I agree to provide copies of all documentation in support of my claim to any such Inventions and Works if so requested by the Company. I understand that my listing of any Inventions and Works in <u>Attachment 1</u> does not establish that the Company agrees with my claim to the ownership over any such Inventions and Works; instead, this list of Inventions and Works in <u>Attachment 1</u> merely serves as a record of the pre-employment Inventions and Works in which I claim to have an ownership

PATENT

https://mysource.qualcomm.com/...34&confirmDate=09/17/2012&access=false&confirmedBy=mlarson&name=LaREELbael036952DFtRAMEi20223151:26:18 PM]

interest

- (b) Any Inventions and/or Works that meet all of the following criteria:
 - which are developed by me, alone or jointly with others, entirely on my own time; and
 - for which no equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade-secret information of Qualcomm (or of any third party which Qualcomm is authorized to use) are used; and
 - which do not result from any work performed by me for the Company; and
 - which do not relate to the business of Qualcomm, its actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development or its design, experimental or production work.
- (c) Any Work Created by me during my employment with the Company that is subject to an open source license that (i) the Company determines, in its sole discretion that the Company will not acquire ownership of the copyrights in such Works and (ii) for which an authorized Executive Officer of the Company or a Vice President or above in the Open Source Legal Group (or either's authorized designee) acknowledges, in writing (which may be electronic), that I may retain ownership of the copyrights in such Works (the 'OS Works'); provided that I hereby grant to the Company a fully paid-up, royalty free, transferable, irrevocable, worldwide license with a right to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees, to such OS Works, and the Company, in its sole discretion, may fully exploit and use such OS Works in any manner whatsoever.

I understand that I am prohibited from using at the Company, or incorporating into anything Created by me at or for the Company, any of my Excluded Inventions and/or Works unless I receive written permission to do so from (a) a Company Vice President or Senior Vice President in my immediate management chain, and (b) a Senior Vice President, Legal Counsel, in the Corporate Legal Department, or the Chief Patent Counsel of the Patent Department. To the extent that I so use or incorporate any of my Excluded Inventions and/or Works with or without such written permission, I hereby grant to the Company a fully paid-up, royalty free, transferable, irrevocable, worldwide license with a right to sublicense through multiple tiers of sublicensees, to such Excluded Inventions and/or Works, and the Company, in its sole discretion, may fully exploit, practice and use such Excluded Inventions and/or Works in any manner whatsoever.

Except as specifically described in the Statement of Excepted Inventions and Works in <u>Attachment 1</u>, I represent and warrant there are no Inventions or Works previously Created by me which I claim to be an Excluded Invention and/or Work.

- 1.3. <u>I Agree to Disclose All Inventions and Works.</u> I shall promptly, but in no case later than thirty (30) days from Creation, fully disclose to the Company all Inventions and Works Created by me, either solely or in concert with others, during the period of my employment with the Company, together with any period prior to the date of this Agreement if I have not signed this Agreement until after my start of employment with Company. I agree to disclose all Inventions and Works using forms provided by the Company.
- 1.4. <u>I Agree to Assist the Company.</u> I agree, upon request by the Company, and without compensation (other than with respect to my requested reimbursement of my reasonable and actual out-of-pocket expense which have been pre-approved by the Company in writing), to do all lawful acts including the execution of all papers and lawful oaths and the giving of testimony that may be necessary or desirable in obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, renewing, and enforcing United States and foreign Letters Patent and copyright on all Inventions and Works herein assigned to the Company, including without limitation to assist the Company in any controversy or legal proceeding relating to all such Inventions and Works. I further agree to comply with provisions of contracts between the Company and contractors or any agency of the United States Government with whom the Company is doing business, including all provisions relating to invention rights, works of authorship or to the safeguarding of information. If the Company is unable for any reason to secure my signature to any document required to file, prosecute, register or memorialize the assignment of any rights or application or to enforce any right to or under any Inventions and Works Created by me and assigned to the Company under this Agreement, I hereby irrevocably designate and appoint the Company and the Company's duly authorized officers and agents as my agents and attorneys in fact to act for and on my behalf and instead of me to take all lawfully permitted acts to further the filing, prosecution, registration, memorialization of assignment, issuance, and enforcement of rights to or under the Inventions and Works Created by me and assigned to the Company under this Agreement, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by me. The foregoing is deemed a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- 1.5. Presumption of Ownership. I agree that any Invention disclosed by me to a third person, or described in a patent application filed by me or on my behalf within one (1) year following the termination of my employment with the Company, shall be presumed to be an Invention Created by me during the term of my employment with the Company and subject to the terms of this Agreement unless proven by me to Company's reasonable satisfaction to have been Created by me following the termination of my employment with the Company. Likewise, I agree that any Work disclosed by me to a third person, or in a copyright application filed by me or on my behalf within (1) one year following the termination of my employment with the Company, shall be presumed to be a Work Created by me during the term of my employment with the Company, shall be presumed to be a Work Created by me during the term of my employment with the Company, shall be presumed to be a Work Created by me during the term of my employment with the Company and subject to the terms of this Agreement unless proven by me to Company's reasonable satisfaction to have been Created by me following the termination of my employment with the Company and subject to the terms of this Agreement unless proven by me to Company's reasonable satisfaction to have been Created by me following the termination of my employment with the Company.
- 1.6. <u>California Labor Code Sections 2870-2872</u>. California Labor Code Section 2872 places the burden of proof on the employee. I hereby acknowledge that I have received a copy of California Labor Code Sections 2870 through 2872 (See <u>Attachment 2</u>).

2. Nondisclosure Of Confidential Information

2.1. Definition: Use and Disclosure of Confidential Information. In the course of my employment, I acknowledge that I will have access to secret or confidential information, knowledge or data, whether trade secrets or not, from Qualcomm, including without limitation secrets and confidential information, knowledge or data of third parties that Qualcomm might disclose to me or which I might have access to (collectively 'Confidential Information'), including, but not limited to, all Inventions and Works assigned by me to the Company, matters of a technical nature (such as, without limitation, any methods, know-how, formulae, compositions, processes, discoveries, machines, models, devices, specifications, inventions, computer programs and similar items or research projects), of a business nature (such as, without limitation, any information about cost, profit, purchasing, market, marketing and business plans, sales, forecasts, or customer and supplier lists), pertaining to future developments (such as, without limitation, any research and development or future marketing or merchandising), matters regarding Qualcomm personnel and any other nonpublic information that has commercial value. I agree that I will not during or at any time after the termination of my employment with the Company, directly or indirectly, use for myself or others, or disclose or convey to others, any Confidential Information of Qualcomm or of others provided to Qualcomm under any agreement of secrecy or confidentiality

https://mysource.qualcomm.com/...34&confirmDate=09/17/2012&access=false&confirmedBy=mlarson&name=LaREEInaei036952DftrRAME(20224)15 1:26:18 PM]

PATENT

for planned, contemplated, or actual use by Qualcomm in the course of business, except as may be authorized and required by the Company in the course of my employment with the Company, provided however that any such authorization or requirement for disclosure or use of Confidential Information after the termination of my employment with the Company must be in a writing signed by an authorized representative of the Company. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply after Confidential Information of Qualcomm has been voluntarily disclosed by Qualcomm to the general public without any obligation of secrecy or confidentiality.

- 2.2. <u>Ownership of Confidential Information.</u> All Confidential Information, records, computer programs, computer-stored information, computer disks and other media, files, drawings, sketches, blueprints, manuals, letters, notes, notebooks, reports, memoranda, customer lists, documents, equipment and the like relating in any manner to Qualcomm's business and all intellectual property rights in each of the foregoing, whether prepared by me or not, shall be and remain Qualcomm's sole and exclusive property. I will not make unauthorized copies of any of the foregoing. I agree to return to the Company upon termination of my employment, or upon the Company's request, all tangible forms of such information, including but not limited to drawings, computerized data or programs, documents, devices, models, trade secrets, marketing information, data, specifications, inventions, processes, or any other material, together with all copies thereof and extracts therefrom. I further agree not to make or retain any copies or extracts of any of the foregoing, and will so represent to the Company in writing upon termination of my employment or upon the Company's request, and when my employment with the Company is over, I will return all Company property, including but not limited to, keys, pass cards, identification cards, computers, printers, pagers, cell phones, smartphones, personal digital assistants or similar items or devices that the Company has provided to me. If requested by the Company, I will provide Company with a written certification of my compliance with my obligations under this Section.
- 2.3. <u>Publications.</u> I agree to follow the applicable Company policies and procedures to obtain the written consent of the Company prior to any publication, oral or written, of any information regarding any aspect of Qualcomm's business, customers, suppliers, employees, shareholders, directors or officers. I acknowledge and agree that the Company has the sole discretion to determine whether and to the extent such information may be published, and that the Company may exercise its rights regarding pre-publication approval or disapproval, without any liability whatsoever to me.

3. No Conflicting Agreement or Disclosure of Third Party Confidential Information

- 3.1. <u>No Third Party Agreements.</u> I represent and warrant that I have no agreement with any third party that would preclude or impair me from working at the Company, from devoting my full and best efforts to the Company, or from fully complying with the obligations required on my part to be performed under the terms of this Agreement. I agree that I will immediately inform the Company if any change in my employment, such as a change in my position or duties, would cause me to violate any agreement I may have with any third party.
- 3.2. No Third Party Information. I represent and warrant that I have not brought, and will not bring or use in the performance of my duties at the Company, any proprietary or confidential information, whether or not in writing, of a former employer or any third party without such employer's or third party's written authorization. I further agree not to disclose to Qualcomm in the course of my employment with the Company any confidential information or trade secrets of any former employer or any other third party. I represent and warrant to the Company that my employment with the Company will not require me to violate any obligation to or confidence with any other party, including, but not limited to, any of my former employers.

4. No Conflict of Interest

4.1. I understand that as an employee of the Company, I have a duty of loyalty to the Company. In fulfilling that duty, I will not engage in any activity (including, but not limited to, outside employment, board memberships, outside business activities or investments) that would create or give the appearance of any conflict of interest between me and Qualcomm's interests.

If I wish to engage in any activity that could create or give the appearance of a potential or actual conflict of interest between me and Qualcomm, I agree that I must and shall obtain advance written approval from the Company to engage in such activity, as required by the Company's policies and procedures.

4.2. I understand that it is a conflict of interest and a breach of this Agreement for me to attempt to or purport to assign or agree to assign any of my Inventions or Works (other than the Excluded Inventions and/or Works) to anyone other than Qualcomm.

5. Noncompetition and Non-Solicitation

- 5.1. <u>Noncompetition.</u> | agree | will not, during the course of employment, engage in any activity that is competitive with any activity of Qualcomm, and will abide by all Company policies regarding any outside employment. For purposes of this paragraph, competitive activity shall include, without limitation, the forming or making plans to form a business entity that is competitive with any business activity of Qualcomm.
- 5.2. <u>Non-Solicitation</u>. During my employment with the Company and for one (1) year thereafter, I will not solicit, encourage, or cause others to solicit or encourage any employees of Qualcomm to terminate their employment with Qualcomm. This obligation is in addition to my obligation not to disclose any Confidential Information regarding any employee of Qualcomm.

6. Miscellaneous

- 6.1. <u>Survival of Terms.</u> I understand and agree that the obligations and undertakings in this Agreement that are meant to survive shall continue in full force and effect after the termination of my employment, regardless of the reason for the termination of my employment. Nothing contained in this Agreement changes the at will nature of my employment at the Company.
- 6.2. <u>No Assignment.</u> I shall not assign all or any portion of my rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement. Any such attempted assignment shall be null and void from inception.

PATENT

https://mysource.qualcomm.com/...34&confirmDate=09/17/2012&access=false&confirmedBy=mlarson&name=LaREEInael036952DFtrRAME(20225151:26:18PM]

- 6.3. <u>Employment with any of the Qualcomm Entities.</u> I understand and agree that, in the event that my employment transfers from the Company to any other Qualcomm Entity, without any interruption in employment, this Agreement shall automatically, and with no further action required, be assigned by the Company to such new employer. I understand and agree that any such new employer shall become "the Company" for all purposes under this Agreement.
- 6.4. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision in this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part (the *'Invalid Provision'*), the remaining portions of such provision (if any) and the other provisions in this Agreement will remain in full force and effect, and the Invalid Provision will remain in effect to the maximum extent allowed by law.
- 6.5. <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and may be enforced by the Company, its successors, or assigns (including pursuant to Section 6.3), and shall be binding upon me, my executors, administrators, and other legal representatives.
- 6.6. <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of all obligations under this Agreement.
- 6.7. <u>No Amendment or Waiver</u>. This Agreement may not be amended or modified, in whole or in part, except in a writing that is signed by an authorized Executive Officer of the Company and me. If the Company waives any term, provision or breach by me of this Agreement, such waiver shall not be effective unless it is in writing and signed by an authorized Executive Officer of the Company. Any such waiver shall be effective only in the specific instance and the purpose for which it is given.
- 6.8. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement, if executed after the commencement of my employment, is hereby specifically made retroactive and effective as of the first day of my employment.
- 6.9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement supersedes any agreement, discussion, understanding, commitment or representation, whether written or verbal, that may have previously been made or executed by the parties relating to this subject matter.
- 6.10. <u>Governing Law and Forum.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of California, excluding conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of the laws of a different jurisdiction. Any action to enforce or construe this Agreement, or any of the provisions hereof, shall be heard only in a court of competent jurisdiction located in San Diego County, California and the Company and Leach irrevocably consent to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of such courts, except that in actions seeking to enforce any order or any judgment of any such court, personal jurisdiction will be nonexclusive. Additionally, notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the contrary, a claim for equitable relief arising out of or related to this Agreement may be brought in any court of competent jurisdiction.
- 6.11. <u>Injunctive Relief.</u> I agree that if I violate this Agreement, the Company will suffer irreparable and continuing damage for which money damages are insufficient, and the Company is entitled to injunctive relief, a decree for specific performance, and all other relief as may be proper (including money damages if appropriate), to the extent permitted by law, without the need to post a bond.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Statement of Excepted Inventions and Works

2. California Labor Code Sections 2870-2872

ATTACHMENT 1

STATEMENT OF EXCEPTED INVENTIONS AND WORKS

As provided in Section 1.2(a) of this Agreement, listed below by descriptive title for purposes of identification, are all of the Inventions and Works Created prior to my employment with the Company which I consider my property or in which I claim any ownership interest or title.

If this Attachment is blank, then you represent, warrant and agree that there are no such Inventions or Works.

For the avoidance of doubt, only those Inventions and/or Works in which you currently hold title or in which you currently have an ownership interest should be listed on this Attachment.

Excepted Inventions (If your text exceeds 4000 characters, please let us know by clicking on the feedback link located at the bottom of this page)

Please do not input any text here if the answer is 'None'. Only input text if you have any inventions or works that predate your employment that you believe are your personal property and subject to this agreement.

PATENT

https://mysource.qualcomm.com/...34&confirmDate=09/17/2012&access=false&confirmedBy=mlarson&name=LaREELbael036952DFtRAMEi20226151:26:18 PM]

Excepted Works (If your text exceeds 4000 characters, please let us know by clicking on the feedback link located at the bottom of this page)

Please do Not input any text here if the answer is 'None'. Only input text if you have any inventions or works that predate your employment that you believe are your personal property and subject to this agreement.

ATTACHMENT 2

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTIONS 2870-2872

Section 2870.

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign or offer to assign any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employee shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
 - (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer; or
 - (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.
- (b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to assign under this subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

Section 2871.

No employer shall require a provision made void and unenforceable by Section 2870 as a condition of employment or continued employment. Nothing in this article shall be construed to forbid or restrict the right of an employer to provide in contracts of employment for disclosure, provided that such disclosures be received in confidence, of all of the employee's inventions made solely or jointly with others during the term of his or her employment, a review process by the employer to determine such issues as may arise, and, for full title to certain patents and inventions to be in the United States, as required by contracts between the employer and the United States or any of its agencies.

Section 2872.

If an employment agreement entered into after January 1, 1980 contains a provision requiring the employee to assign or offer to assign any of his or her rights in any invention to his or her employer, the employer must also, at the time the agreement is made, provide a written notification to the employee that the agreement does not apply to any invention which qualifies fully under the provisions of Section 2870. In any suit or action arising thereunder, the burden of proof shall be on the employee claiming the benefits of its provisions.

INDICATE YOUR AGREEMENT TO TERMS OF "INVENTION DISCLOSURE, CONFIDENTIALITY & PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AGREEMENT" HERE:

By clicking the 'I Agree' button below, I am agreeing to all the terms and conditions set forth above, and that I have accurately and completely filled out the Statement of Excepted Inventions and Works. I understand that clicking the 'I Agree' button has the same effect as if I had signed a paper copy of the Agreement.

If you have questions, please contact 🔛 IDA

Last Modified: 09/05/2012

PATENT

https://mysourREGORDED4&101/03/201/5/2012&access=false&confirmedBy=mlarson&name=LaREELbael036952DERAMEi20227015 1:26:18 PM]